)
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 232-309-111
Issue 1, September 1975
NO. 2B HARDWARE AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
NO. 2B ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEMS

applicable vertical and horizontal position numbers.
Also stamped on the designation strip are circuit
pack type designations, the unit identifier, and
functional designation. Space is provided for
stamping cautions regarding circuit pack removal
and replacement. Figure 8 shows a typical circuit
pack designation strip.
ISS 1, SECTION 232-309-111
EQL APPLICAnON TO 947-TYPE RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR
AND TERMINAL PIN NUMBERING PLAN
3.10 The location of a 947-type receptacle
connector/terminal field is identified by the
nearest vertical and horizontal EQLs with respect
to the center lines of the terminal pin fields. A
particular pin within a terminal field is identified
by combining the pin coordinates (three digits) with
the vertical and horizontal EQLs of the terminal
field.
3.11 The location of a CTF (top and bottom) is
identified by the nearest horizontal EQL with
respect to the center line of the terminal field
(same as 947-type horizontal EQL). The top CTF
associated with the 947-type terminal field is
identified by the 947-type terminal field vertical
EQL plus one division (l-inch); the bottom CTF is
identified by the 947-type terminal field vertical
EQL minus one division (l-inch). A particular pin
within a CTF is identified by combining the pin
coordinate (two digits) with the vertical and horizontal
EQLs of the CTF.
3.12 The pin coordinate numbering plan for
individual connectors is shown in Fig. 9.
4. CIRCUIT DOCUMENTATION-GENERAL
4.01 This section will concentrate on describing
the particular areas of circuit documentation
in which new methods have been used in place of
previous methods.
4.02 The documentation methods will be described
as applying to four types of schematic
drawings (SDs). These will be referred to as
follows:
• Functional Unit SDs
• Frame Unit SDs
• Frame SDs
• Circuit Pack Information SDs
4.03 Functional Unit SDs: This type of SD covers
circuitry capable of functioning on a stand-alone
basis. The quantity of circuitry covered in these
SDs may range from amounts that will occupy an
entire frame or frames to smaller units occupying
only a fractional part of a frame.
Page 9
SECTION 232-309-111
DESIGNATION
STRIP
FA 1035
CIRCUIT PACK AT
HORIZONTAL EOL 54
VERTICAL EQL 29
Fig. 8-Circuit Pack Designations
4.04 Frame Unit SDs: These SDs cover circuits
which appear more than once in a frame or
have application in a number of frames. Frame
unit SDs must be used in conjunction with frame
SDs.
4.05 Frame SDs: The purpose of these SDs is
to document the interconnecting cir cuitry
between the frame units of 4.04. Also shown in
this type of SD are connections between frame
units and nonframe unit circuit packs that are part
of the circuitry covered by a frame SD.
4.06 Circuit Pack Information SDs: There are
two types of circuit pack information SDs: